
 
 
 

  :yfgLo /fhkq 
a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsf4f/f k|sflzt 

v08 @, ;+Vof @, c;f/ !@ ut], @)&^ ;fn 
 
:yfgLo ;/sf/ ;~rfng P]g, @)&$ sf] bkmf !)@ n] lbPsf] clwsf/ k|of]u u/L 
a];Lzx/ gu/ sfo{kflnsfn] b]xfosf] sfo{ljlw hf/L u/]sf] 5 .  

efu ! 
a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsfsf] cy{ ;DaGwL k|:tfjnfO{ 

sfof{Gjog ug{ ag]sf] P]g, @)&^ 
 

k|:tfjgfM  

a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)&^÷)&& sf] cy{;DaGwL 
k|:tfjnfO{ sfof{Gjog ug{, :yfgLo s/ tyf z'Ns ;+sng ug]{, 5'6 lbg] 
tyf cfo ;+sngsf] k|zf;lgs Joj:yf ug{ jf~5gLo ePsf]n], g]kfnsf] 
;+ljwfgsf] wf/f @@* sf] pkwf/f -@_ n] lbPsf] clwsf/ k|of]u u/L 
;+ljwfgsf] wf/f @@^ sf] pkwf/f -!_ adf]lhd,  

a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsfsf] kfrf} gu/;efn] cy{ ;DaGwL k|:tfjnfO{ 
sfof{Gjog ug]{ of] P]g agfO{ nfu" u/]sf] 5 .  

!=;+lIfKt gfd / k|f/DeM -!_ o; P]gsf] gfd æcfly{s P]g, @)&^Æ /x]sf] 
5 .  
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-@_ of] P]g @)&^ ;fn >fj0f ! utb]]lv a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsf 

If]qdf nfu" x'g]5 .  

@= kl/efiffM ljifo jf k|;+un] csf]{ cy{ gnfu]df o; P]gdf,— 

  -s_ æP]gÆ eGgfn] a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsfsf] cfly{s P]g, @)&^ 

;Demg' k5{ .  

  -v_ æsfo{kflnsfÆ eGgfn] a];Lzx/ gu/ sfo{kflnsf ;Demg' k5{ 

. 

   -u_ ægu/kflnsfÆ eGgfn] a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsf ;Demg'k5{ .  

  -3_ ækmd{Æ eGgfn] k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd btf{ ePsf h'g;'s} 

kmd{ ;Demg' k5{ .  

 -ª_ æJolQmÆ eGgfn] o; P]g adf]lhd s/ ltg{'kg]{ bfloTj ePsf] 

h'g;'s} JolQm ;Demg'k5{ .       -r_  æ;efÆ eGgfn] a];Lzx/ 

gu/kflnsfsf] ;ef ;Demg' k5{ .  

-5_æ;+ljwfgÆ eGgfn] g]kfnsf] ;+ljwfgnfO{ ;Demg' k5{ .  

#=;Dklt s/M -!_ gu/kflnsfn] cfˆgf] If]q leqsf] 3/ / hUufdf 

;Dklt s/ nufpg] 5 . 

-@_ pkbkmf ! adf]lhd ;Dklt s/ nufpbf 3/ / ;f] 3/n] rr]{sf] 

hUufdf ;Dklt s/ nufO{ afFsL hUuf / 3/ gePsf] cGo 

hUufdf e'lds/ -dfnkf]t_ nufOg] 5 .  

:ki6Ls/0f M o; bkmfsf] k|of]hgsf nflu 3/n] rr]{sf] hUuf 

eGgfn] 3/n] cf]u6]sf] hUufsf] If]qkmn / clwstd ;f] If]qkmn 

a/fa/sf] yk hUuf ;Demg'k5{ . 



 
        v08 @, ;+Vof @, c;f/ !@ ut], @)&^ ;fn 

a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsfsf] cy{ ;DaGwL k|:tfjnfO{ sfof{Gjog ug{ ag]sf] P]g, @)&^            3 

 -#_ gu/kflnsf If]qleq nufOg] ;Dklt s/sf] b/ cg;'rL–-!_ 
adf]lhd x'g]5 .  

-$_ ;Dklt s/ k|of]hgsf nflu hUuf tyf 3/sf] d"NofÍgsf] cfwf/ 
cg';'rL–! -s_ adf]lhd x'g]5 . 

-%_ rfn' cfly{s aif{sf] ;Dklt s/ ;f]xL cfly{s jif{sf] kf}if d;fGt 
leq a'emfPdf nfUg] s/df !) k|ltzt 5'6 u/L c;'n ul/g]5 . 

-^_ rfn' cfly{s aif{sf] ;Dklt s/ ;f]xL cfly{s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGt 
leq ga'emfPdf cg';'rL–! -v_ adf]lhd hl/afgf c;'n ul/g]5 . 

$=e"ld s/ -dfnkf]t_M -!_ gu/kflnsf If]qleq cg';'rL– @ adf]lhd 
e"ld s/ -dfnkf]t_ nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .  

-@_ aSof}tf e'lds/ -dfnkf]t_ df ;tk|ltzt hl/afgf u/L afFsL ;a} 
aif{sf] c;'n ul/g]5 . 

%=3/ jxfn s/M -!_ gu/kflnsf If]qleq s'g} JolQm jf ;+:yfn] ejg, 
3/, k;n, Uof/]h, uf]bfd, 6x/f, 5Kk/, hUuf, kf]v/L k'/} jf cf+lzs 
tj/n] jxfndf lbPsf]df cg';'rL–# adf]lhd 3/ hUuf jxfn s/ 
nufOg] / c;"n ul/g]5 .  

-@_ 3/ hUuf axfnsf] cfwf/ b/ cg';'rL # -s_ adf]lhd x'g]5 . 

-#_ rfn' cfly{s aif{sf] axfn s/ ;f]xL cfly{s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGt 
leq a'emfPdf @) k|ltzt  -JolQmsf] xsdf_ 5'6 u/L c;'n ul/g]5 
. 

-$_ rfn' cfly{s aif{sf] axfn s/ ;f]xL cfly{s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGt 
leq ga'emfPdf cg';rL–# -v_ adf]lhd hl/afgf u/L c;'n 
ul/g]5 . 
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^=Joj;fo s/M -!_ gu/kflnsf If]qleq ;+rflnt ;a} k|sf/sf pBf]u, 
Jofkf/ Jofj;fodf  Jofkf/, Jofj;fo jf ;]jfdf k"FhLut nufgL / 
cfly{s sf/f]jf/sf cfwf/df cg';'rL–$ adf]lhd aflif{s Joj;fo 
s/ tyf btf{ lzkmfl/z z'Ns nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .  

-@_ rfn' cfly{s aif{sf] Jofj;fo s/ ;f]xL cfly{s aif{sf] kf}if d;fGt 
;Dd a'emfPdf nfUg] s/df !% k|ltzt 5'6 lbOg]5 .  

-#_ rfn' cfly{s aif{sf] Joj;fo s/ ;f]xL cfly{s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGt 
leq ga'emfPdf cg';rL–$  -v_ adf]lhd hl/afgf u/L c;'n 
ul/g]5 . 

&=hl8a'6L, sjf8L / hLjhGt' s/M gu/kflnsf If]qleq sg} JolQm jf 
;+:yfn] pmg, vf]6f], hl8a'6L, jgs;, sjf8L dfn / k|rlnt 
sfg"gn] lgif]w ul/Psf] hLjhGt' jfx]ssf cGo d[t jf dfl/Psf 
hLjhGt'sf] xf8, l;ª, KjfFv, 5fnf h:tf a:t'sf] Joj;flos 
sf/f]jf/ u/]jfkt cg;'rL–% adf]lhdsf] s/ nufOg] / c;"n pk/ 
ul/g]5 .  

*= ;jf/L ;fwg s/M gu/kflnsf If]qleq btf{ ePsf ;jf/L ;fwgdf 
cg;'"rL–^ adf]lhd ;jf/L ;fwg s/ nufOg] / c;'n pk/ ul/g]5 .    

t/, k|b]z sfg'g :jLs[t eO{ ;f] sfg'gdf cGoyf Joj:yf ePsf] 
cj:yfdf ;f]lx adf]lhd x'g]5 .  

(= lj1fkg s/M gu/kflnsf If]qleq xg] lj1fkgdf cg;'"rL–& adf]lhd 
lj1fkg s/ nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .    

t/, k|b]z sfg'g :jLs[t eO{ ;f] sfg'gdf cGoyf Joj:yf ePsf] 
cj:yfdf ;f]lx adf]lhd x'g]5 .  
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!)=dgf]/Ghg s/M gu/kflnsf If]qleq x'g] dgf]/~hg Joj;fo ;]jfdf 
cg;'"rL–* adf]lhd s/ nufOg] / c;'n pk/ ul/g]5 .  

t/, k|b]z sfg'g :jLs[t eO{ ;f] sfg'gdf cGoyf Joj:yf 
ePsf]df ;f]xL adf]lhd x'g]5 .  

!!= axfn la6f}/L z'NsM gu/kflnsf If]qleq cfkmn'] lgdf{0f, /]vb]v jf 
;~rfng u/]sf cg;'"rL–( df pNn]v eP cg';f/ xf6 ahf/ jf 
k;ndf ;f]xL cg;'"rLdf ePsf] Joj:yf cg';f/ axfn la6f}/L z'Ns 
nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .  

!@=kfls{ª z'NsM gu/kflnsf If]qleq sg'} ;jf/L ;fwgnfO{ kfls{ª 
;'ljwf pknAw u/fP jfkt cg;'"rL–!) adf]lhd kfls{ª z'Ns 
nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .  

!#= 6«]lsË, sf]of]ls8, Sofgf]OË, aGhL hlDkË, lhkˆnfo/ / ¥ofˆ6LË 
z'NsM gu/kflnsfn] cfˆgf] If]qleq 6«]lsË, sfof]ls8, Sofgf]OË, 
aGhL hlDkË, lhkˆnfo/ / ¥ofˆ6LË;]jf jf Joj;fo ;~rfng 
u/]jf/t cg;'"rL–!! adf]lhdsf] z'Ns nufOg] / c;n" pk/ 
ul/g]5 .  

!$=;]jf z'Ns, b:t'/M gu/kflnsfn] lgdf{0f, ;~rfng jf Joj:yfkg 
u/]sf :yfgLo k"jf{wf/ jf pknAw u/fPsf] b]xfosf] s'g} ;]jf 
pkof]u u/] afkt ;DaGwLt ;]jf k|bfos tyf ;]jfu|fxLnfO{ 
cg';'rL—!@ adf]lhd ;]jf z'Ns nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 . 

-s_ vfg]kfgL, ljh'nL, wf/f, cltyL u[x, wd{zfnf, k':tsfno, ;efu[x / 
To:t} cGo ;]jf ;'ljwf, 

-v_ kmf]x/d}nf Joj:yfkg, ;/;kmfO{, 9n lgsf;, ;8s aQL h:tf ;]jf 
;'ljwf, 
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-u_ zf}rfno, kfs{, :gfgu[x, kf}8L kf]v/L, Jofodzfnf, u]i6xfp;, 
ko{6sLo :yn, 5fqaf;, xf6 ahf/, kz' awzfnf, zjbfx u[x, 
wf]aL3f6 / To:t} cGo ;'ljwf, 

-3_ ;8s, a;kfs{, 9n, k'n, aQL h:tf ;]jf, 

-ª_ crn ;DktL jf cGo s'g} ljifosf] d"NofÍg ;DaGwL ;]jf, 

-r_ l;kmfl/z ;DaGwL s'g} ;]jf, 

!%= ko{6g z'NsM gu/kflnsfn] cfˆgf] If]qleq k|j]z ug]{ ko{6sx¿jf6 
cg';'rL–!# df plNnlvt b/df ko{6g z'Ns nufO{g] / c;'n pk/ 
ul/g]5 .   

t/, k|b]z sfg'g :jLs[t eO{ ;f] sfg'gdf cGoyf Joj:yf ePsf] 
cj:yfdf ;f]lx adf]lhd x'g]5 .  

!^=k|fs[lts >f]tsf] pkof]u s/ M -!_ a]zL;x/ gu/kflnsf If]q leq 
aUg] gbLgfnf, vf]nfaf6 lg:sg] afn'jf, lu6L, u|fe]n tyf ;fj{hlgs jf 
lghL hUufdf ;+rflnt vfgLaf6 lg:sg] 9'éf lu6L, :n]6, afn'jf, 

r'g9'éf vl/9'éf, ce|v, bxQ/ axQ/ cflbdf u08sL k|b]z sfg'gsf] 

clwgdf /xL cg';'rL– !$ adf]lhd s/ nufO{ c;'n ul/g] 5 . 

-@_ :yfgLo ;/sf/ ;+rfng P]g, @)&$ sf] bkmf !! -k_ sf] a'Fbf g+= & 
tyf ^$ sf] pkbkmf ! -r_ ljkl/t gu/kflnsfaf6 cg'dlt glnO{ 
s;}n] vfgL ;+rfng tyf ljqmL u/]sf] kfOPdf cg';'rL —!$  -s_ 
adf]lhd hl/afgf u/Lg] 5 . 

!&= s/ 5'6 gx'g]M o; P]g adf]lhd s/ ltg]{ bfloTj ePsf JolQm jf 
;+:yfx¿nfO{ s'g} klg lsl;dsf] s/ 5'6 lbO{g] 5}g .  



 
        v08 @, ;+Vof @, c;f/ !@ ut], @)&^ ;fn 

a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsfsf] cy{ ;DaGwL k|:tfjnfO{ sfof{Gjog ug{ ag]sf] P]g, @)&^            7 

!*= s/ tyf z'Ns ;+sng ;DaGwL sfo{ljlwM of] P]gdf ePsf] Joj:yf 
cg';f/ s/ tyf z'Ns ;+sng ;DaGwL sfo{ljlw gu/kflnsfn] tf]s]] 
cg';f/ x'g]5 . 
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cg';"rL– ! 

-bkmf # / $ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 
;Dklt s/sf b/x? 

 

qm=;+ s/of]Uo ;Dkltsf] d"No b/ ?= 

1 ?= ) b]lv !) nfv;Dd 120 

2 !) nfvb]lv @) nfv;Dd 250 

3 @) nfvb]lv #) nfv;Dd 600 

4 #) nfvb]lv $) nfv;Dd 1200 

5 $|) nfvb]lv %) nfv;Dd 2000 

6 %) nfvb]lv &) nfv;Dd 3500 

7 ^) nfvb]lv ! s/f]8;Dd 5500 

8 ! s/f]8b]lv ! s/f]8 krf; nfv;Dd 12000 

9 ! s/f]8 %) nfvb]lv @ s/f]8;Dd 15000 

10 @ s/f]8b]lv # s/f]8;Dd 20000 

11 # s/f]8b]lv % s/f]8;Dd 35000 

12 % s/f]8b]lv dfly  k|lt xhf/ ?= @ yk 

 



cg';"rL– ! -s_ 
-bkmf # sf] -@_ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 
;Dkltsf] d"NofÍgsf cfwf/ 

-s_ v]tL of]Uo hldg -k|lt /f]kgL_ 
qm
; 
 

If]q j*f g= 

v]t tkm{ kfvf] tkm{ 

s}lkmot 
cAan bf]od l;d rfxf/ cAan bf]od l;d rfxf/ 

1 / 2 950000 800000 650000 550000 650000 550000 450000 400000   
3,4,5,6,7 
/ 8 400000 300000 260000 250000 220000 190000 170000 160000   

9  800000 670000 525000 400000 310000 280000 250000 235000   

1,9 55000 50000 40000 35000 40000 35000 28000 26000   

2,3,6,7,8 460000 400000 350000 250000 225000 200000 175000 150000   

4,5 147000 125000 120000 110000 90000 80000 70000 60000   

1 b]vL 6 135000 115000 105000 95000 75000 65000 62000 55000   
7 b]vL 
9 77000 64000 57000 52000 45000 40000 35000 28000   

4 

;f= 
r)*L:yf
g 

1 b]vL 
9 53000 48000 42000 38000 39000 35000 32000 27000   

5 
;fljs 
k"/fgsf]^ 

1 b]vL 
9 33000 31000 25000 22000 20000 17000 14000 12000   
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6 
;fljs 
gfNdf  

1 b]vL 
9 27000 25000 23000 20000 23000 20000 17000 15000   

7 

;fljs 
afUn"ªkf
gL  

3,4,7,8,,
9 33000 27000 24000 21000 24000 22000 21000 20000   

1,2,7,8,9 92000 73000 61000 49000 43000 39000 35000 27000   

3,4,5,6 25000 20000 17000 14000 13000 10000 8000 7000   

7 dfq 134000 118000 105000 85000 68000 60000 50000 41000 
/fDrf]s 
kmf^  

1 b]vL 
9  87000 80000 71000 55000 49000 44000 39000 33000   

1
0 

;fljs 
lxn]^S;f
/  9 27000 25000 22000 20000 16000 14000 12000 9000   

 

-v|_ 38]/L tyf Jofkfl/s k|of]hgsf] hUuf -k|lt /f]kgL_ 
l;=g+ If]q -;fljs j]zL;x/ uflj;_ ;8ssf] gfd d"NofÍg /sd s}lkmot 
1. a];Lzx/ z]/f rf]s -lkmNd xnb]lv_ dgfª] rf}tf/f l8n;Ddsf] 

/fhdfu{sf] bfof“ afof“ @) ld6/ leq kg]{ 38]/L hUufsf] d"No 
nIdLgf/fo0f ky 10300000.0  

2. gf/fo0f:yfg rf]saf6 cf]Vn] kmf“6 l8n;Ddsf] af6f]sf bfof“ afof “ 
hUufsf] d"No 

d:of{ª\bL ;8s 7500000.0  

3. cf]Vn]kmf “6 rf]saf6 d:of{ª\bL k'n;Ddsf] d'No d:of{ª\bL ;8s 4100000.0  
4. lh=;=;= l8nb]lv k|zf;g rf]s, SofDk; rf]s x'“b} ;ftlj;] 

l8n;Ddsf] hUufsf] d"No 
gof“ ;8s 7000000.0  
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5. lh=;=;= 8f8f b]lv blIf0f cy{nL af]l8{ªsf] l8n;Ddsf] d"No gof“ ;8s 7000000.0  
6. cy{nL af]l8{ª l8naf6 ;fsL{ ufp“ x'“b} dem'jf vf]nf k'n ;Ddsf] d"No  7000000.0  
7. lem·]vf]nfaf6 cbfnt k5f8L x'“b} d:of{ª\bL ;f“u'd'v hfg] l8n;Ddsf] 

/ To;af6 v'n]sf ;xfos af6f]sf] d"No 
ltnfgbL dfu{ 4000000.0  

8. dfnkf]t rf]saf6 km'naf/L rf}tf/f x'“b} lem·]vf]nf;Ddsf] d"No km"naf/L dfu{ 5000000.0  
9. a];Lzx/ z]/f rf]saf6 dh'jf vf]nfsf] k'n;Ddsf] d'No nIdLgf/fo0f ky 8400000.0  
10. z]/f rf}tf/faf6 labfO{ rf}tf/f hfg] af6f]sf] rf]s;Ddsf] d"No /fwfs[i0f dfu{ 7500000.0  
11. z]/f rf}tf/faf6 ljgfos ky df]6/dfu{df v'n]sf] rqmky ;Ddsf] 

af6f]sf] bfof“afof “ kg]{ hUufsf] d"No = 
ljgfos dfu{ 7000000.0  

12. labfO{ rf}tf/f hfg] sf/fuf/ rf]saf6 dnfdL rf}/ hfg] l8n;Ddsf] 
hUufsf] d"No 

s/k'/]Zj/ ;8s 7000000.0  

13. j8f g+= ( lkmNdxn rf]saf6 labfO{ rf}tf/f hfg]af6f]sf] rf]s;Ddsf] 
d"No 

/fwfs[i0f dfu{ 7000000.0  

14. rqmkyaf6 j8f g+= * l;tnkf6L hfg] tyf l;tnkf6L d"n ;8sdf 
kg]{ hUufsf] d"No 

lztnkf6L dfu{ 3500000.0  

15. a];Lzx/ uf=lj=;= j8f g+= @ / # df kg]{ x]dhª u'?ªsf] 3/rf]saf6 
/fw]Zofdsf] 3/;Dd hfg] df]6/af6f] bf“of af“of ;Ddsf] d"No 

a'4 ;8s 7500000.0  

16. /fw]Zofdsf] 3/af6 uf]kL k|;fbsf] 3/ x'“b} :s'nrf]s b]lv rqmky 
hf]8\g] 7f8f] af6f] lan s'df/ >]i7sf] 3/;Ddsf] d"No 

zflGt dfu{ 5500000.0  

17. j8f g+= @ /fhdfu{sf] :s'n rf]saf6 rqmky ;Dd / P]= j8fsf] 
hgljsf; dfWolds ljBfno u]6;Dd ;8ssf] bf“of af“ofsf] d"No 

 5500000.0  

18. dgfª] rf}tf/f b]lv d6\ofª\u|] 9'+uf hfg] j8f g+= ( sf] rf]s;Dd 
rqmkysf] bfof“ afof“sf] d"No 

lqj]0fL ;8s 7500000.0  

19. dgfª] rf}tf/faf6 j8f g+= $ k'jfvf]nf;Ddsf] d"No nIdLgf/fo0f ky 3300000.0  
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20. jg sfof{no afof“ tkm{ x'“b} 3'd]sf] l/ª/f]8 lkr ;8s bfof “ afof“sf] 
hUufsf] d"No 

 5300000.0  

21. j8f g+= $ ;'gvf]nf b]lv d}o';Ddsf] d"No lzjfno dfu{ 2400000.0  
22. j8f g+= @ h]aL nfdfsf] 3/b]lv df]xg u'?ªsf] 3/;Dd -SofDk; 

dfu{df kg]{_ sf] d"No 
;+u|xfno dfu{ 4500000.0  

23. j8f g+= ! led;]g yfg rf]s b]lv lem·]v]nf;Dd hfg] ;xfos dfu{sf] 
d"No 

tLgwf/] dfu{ 4000000.0  

24. j8f g+= @ led;]g yfg rf]s b]lv vfg]kfgL sfof{no x'“b} ljBf ljsf; 
af]l8{ª l/ª/f]8 hf]8\g] af6f]sf] bfof“ afof“ hUufsf] d"No 

tLgwf/] dfu{ 4000000.0  

25. ;fljs uf=lj=;= ejg rf]sb]lv lem·]vf]nf j8f g+= ( x'“b} vfg]kfgL 
pkef]Qmf ;ldltsf] sfof{no;Ddsf] d"No 

lqzlQm dfu{ 3000000.0  

26. j8f g+= ! s[i0f s'df/ >]i7sf] 3/b]lv SofDk; rf]s;Dd hfg] af6f]sf] 
bfof“jfof “sf] hUufsf] d"No 

gfua]nL dfu{ 3400000.0  

27. j8f g+= # /fw]Zofd >]i7sf] 3/rf]s b]lv a;Gt zdf{ kf}8]nsf] 
3/;Dd xl/tdfu{sf] bfof“ af“ofsf] d"No 

xl/t dfu{ 3400000.0  

28. a;Gt zdf{ kf}8]nsf] 3/b]lv afUn'ªkfgL uf=lj=;=sf] l;dfgf;Dd 
a];Lzx/ j8f g+= #,$,% / * df kg]{ xl/tdfu{sf] bfof“ afof“sf] d"No 

xl/t dfu{ 2000000.0  

29. P]= j8f g+= @ s6x/af]6 rf}tf/faf6 /fd]Zj/ clwsf/Lsf] 3/sf] 
l8n;Ddsf] d"No 

lxdfn dfu{ 3400000.0  

30. j8f g+= ( /fdhL 7s'/Lsf] 3/af6 gof“ a;kfs{ hfg] af6f] bfof “ afof“ 
/ gof a;kfs{ b]lv /fdhL 7s'/Lsf] 3/;Dd vf]lnPsf] rqmkysf] 
bfof“ jfof“ @) ld6/ leqsf] d"No 

a; kfs{ dfu{ 4700000.0 
 

31. gf/fo0f:yfg rf]saf6 hf“bf lem·]vf]nf b]lv -an/fd clwsf/Lsf] 3/ 
x'“b}_ cfn]sf] d'n;Dd hfg] af6f]sf] bfof“ afof“sf] d"No 

k|ult dfu{ 4000000.0  

32. j8f g+= ! eb| axfb'/ vjf;sf] 3/b]lv Go" O{/f af]l8{ª;Ddsf] d"No gfua]nL dfu{ 4000000.0  
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33. ;ftlj;] l8naf6 k'jfvf]nf;Dd l/ª/f]8;“u} hf]l8Psf] hUuf -af6f]af6 
tn kl§sf] hUuf_ sf] d"No 

gof“ ;8s 3000000.0  

34. j8f g+= @ SofDk; hfg] df]6/ dfu{ rf]sb]lv e"=k"= af]l8{ª;Dd k'Ug] 
df]6/ dfu{df kg]{ hUufsf] bfof“ afof“sf] hUufsf] d"No 

;ftlj;] dfu{ 3000000.0  

35. ;fljs a]zL;x/ j8f g+= @ xfn a]zL;x/ g=kf= !! sf] ;ftlj;] b]lv 
d:of{ª\bL -emf]n'ª\u]_ k'n;Ddsf] bfof“afof“sf] hUufsf] d"No 

 2300000.0  

36. e"=k"= af]l8{ª hfg]rf]s b]lv nIdL clwsf/Lsf] 3/;Dd hfg] af6f]sf] 
bfof“ afof“sf] hUufsf] d"No 

;ftlj;] dfu 3000000.0  

37. l/ª/f]8af6 k"j{ klZrd 7f8f] af6f]n] d"Vo /fhdfu{nfO{ hf]8\g] ;xfos 
af6fdf kg]{ rqmky leq dfkb08 cg';f/sf] af6f] 5f8L ljqmL x'g] 
38]/L hUufsf] d"No 

 4500000.0 
 

38. a];Lzx/ uf=lj=;= j8f g+= ( ufp“zx/ hfg] rf]sb]lv a'l4;fu/ 
a/fnsf] 3/ x'“b} s[i0f sf]O{/fnfsf] 3/;Dd hfg] af6f]sf] bfof“ afof“ 
d"No 

7d]n dfu{ 3400000.0 
 

39. rqmky eGbf aflx/ kg]{ t/ dfkb08 cg';f/ af6f] 5f8L ljqmL x'g] 
af6f]sf] @) ld6/ leqsf] hUufsf] d"[No 

 3000000.0  

40. dfln·] ;fO{nfsf] 3/af6 /~hg 3n]sf] 3/ x'“b} l/ª/f]8 hf]l8g] af6f]sf] 
bfof“afof “sf] hUufsf] d"No 

j}zaf]6 dfu{ 3300000.0  

41. a];Lzx/ e'h'ª hfg] xl/t dfu{ cGtu{t j8f g+= # bd} ufp“af6 ;fsL{ 
ufp“ x'“b} /fpn ufp“;Dd vf]lnPsf] df]6/af6f] bfof“afof “sf] d"No 

 1600000.0  

42. ag sfof{nosf] bflxg] ;fO{8af6 blIf0f 7f8f] rqmky hf]l8g] af6f]sf] 
d"No 

dgfª] rf}tf/f dfu{ 5300000.0  

43. l/ª/f]8 a];Lzx/ # u}/Laf6 afdb]j kf}8]nsf] 3/ x'“b} la|l6; 
cf]Pnkm]o/ hfg] af6f] bfof“ afof“sf] d"No 

t'/t'/] dfu{ 3000000.0  

44. j8f g+= * kfvfyf]saf6 j8f g+= ^ / & b'O{yf]s ufp“;Dd hfg] lzjzlQm lbxLyf]s  1400000.0  
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af6f]sf] d"No ;8s 
45. j8f g+= @ td' ;+u|xfno hfg] af6f]af6 l/ª/f]8 emg]{ af6f]sf] laraf6 

lardf vf]lnPsf] ndh'ª pBf]u afl0fHo ;+3 ejg;Ddsf] d"No 
ldnLh'nL uNnL 4000000.0  

46. j8f g+= @ sf] c4}t ;+:yfsf] ejgaf6 ndh'ª pBf]u jfl0fHo ;+3 
rf]saf6 vf]lnPsf] l/ª/f]8 af6f]sf] d"No 

ldnLh'nL uNnL 4000000.0  

47. cbfnt rf]sb]lv lhNnf cbfnt x'“b} uf}ynL 8f “8f / cf]Vn]kmf“6 
l8nrf]s;Dd hf]8\g] / To;;“u hf]l8g] ;xfos af6fx?df kg]{  
df]6/af6f]sf] d"No 

k|ult6f]n dfu{ 3300000.0 
 

48. j8f g+= # sf] en'jf6f/ cfdf ;d"x ejg b]lv a];Lzx/ ( 7"nf] 
kw]/f;Ddsf] d"No 

zlgZr/] dfu{ 1600000.0  

49. a];Lzx/ vf]g]kfgL ejgaf6 ljBf ljsf; af]l8ª x'b} l/ª/f]8 ;Ddsf] 
d'No 

tLgwf/] dfu{ 3300000.0  

50. dgfª] rf}tf/fsf] l/ª/f]8 d6\ofªu|] 9'ªf z]/f x'b} ljbfO{ rf}tf/f x'b} 
lhNNff k|zf;gaf6 d:of{ªbL SofDk; rf]saf6 / dfly k|s/0fdf 
pNn]v eP afx]s rqmky leq gu/ ljsf; ;ldltsf] dfkb08 
cg';f/sf] af6f] 5f8L ljqL x'g] 38]/L hUufsf] d"No 

 3400000.0 

 

51. ;xhL v]n d}bfgaf6 a]naf]6] 8f“8f;Ddsf] d"No /fd dlGb/ dfu{ 1400000.0  

;flas ufpzx/ uf=lj=;=    
52. dh'jf vf]nfb]lv k]6«f]n kDk ;Ddsf] df]6/ af6f]sf] bf“of af“of -@) 

ld6/ leq_ sf] d"No 
 5000000.0  

53. k]6«f]n kDkb]lv w'jfvf]nf;Ddsf] bf“of af“of hUufsf] d"No  5300000.0  
54. j8f g+= ^ / & df kg]{ df]6/af6f]sf] bfof“ afof“sf] d"No  4200000.0  
55. j8f g+= * b]lv pbLk'/ l;dfgf;Dddf kg]{ df]6/af6f] bfof“ afof“sf] 

hUufsf] d"No 
 2900000.0  
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56. j8f g+= ^ 8'd|] a];Lzx/ rfln;] rf]saf6 afnsNof0f dfWolds 
ljBfno es'08] :s'n rf]s;Ddsf] d"No 

 4000000.0  

57. ufp“zx/ j8f g+= ^ / & xfn a]zL;x/ g=kf= Hofld/] s'8'/]b]lv 
/fhdfu{;Ddsf] bfof“afof“sf] hUufsf] d"No 

 3300000.0  

58. afnsNof0f dfWolds ljBfno es'08] b]lv 9f“8 /fS;] j8f g+= & / * 
df]6/ af6f] bfof “ afof“sf] d"No 

 2500000.0  

59. 8'd|] a];Lzx/ ;8s ufp“zx/ # /fgLs'jf rf]sb]lv ufp“zx/ b/af/ 
hfg] df]6/ af6f] -cfo'j]{b ejg Pl/of_ l8NnL /fh l3ld/]sf] 3/ x'“b} 
7f8f] vf]N;L;Ddsf] d"No 

 2100000.0 
 

60. 7f8f] vf]N;L -cfo'j]{b ejg Pl/of_ b]lv ufpzx/ Hof]lt rf}tf/f 
;Ddsf] af6f]sf] d"No 

 1500000.0  

61. j8f g+= ^ es'08] :s'n rf]saf6 ufp“zx/ & vx/] vf]nf :jfdL 
rf}tf/f;Ddsf] d"No 

 1900000.0  

62. j8f g+= & sf] vx/] vf]nf :jfdL rf}tf/f l;Dn] lr;f]kfgL df]6/ 
dfu{sf] d"No 

 1200000.0  

63. j8f g+= ^ Hofld/] /fddlGb/ rf}tf/f b]lv P]= sf]naf6f] b]phf 
ufp“;Ddsf] d"No 

 1400000.0  

64. j8f g+= ^ sfnaf6f] b]phf ufp“ b]lv j8f g+= % emlk{v]t a;f}nf 
ufp“;Ddsf] d"No 

 900000.0  

65. j8f g+= % emlk{v]t b]lv ufpzx/ df=lj= x'“b} gfNdf hfg] ;8s;Ddsf] 
d"No 

 700000.0  

66. ufpzx/ df=lj=af6 gfNdf ;Ddsf] af6f]sf] d"No    
67. j8f g+= * u}/L b]lv P]= j8f 9f“8;Ddsf] d"No  120000.0  
68. j8f g+= ^ Wjfvf]nf b]lv ;Gt axfb'/ aflgofsf] 3/;Ddsf] d"No  120000.0  
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69. j8f g+= @,#,^,&,* leqL af6f]sf] d"No  900000.0  
70. /fgLs'jf lbk]Gb| clwsf/Lsf] 3/af6 6fk' hfg] df]6/ af6f]sf] d"No  1300000.0  

;flas plbk'/ uf=lj=;=    
71. j8f g+= @ lrKn]6L vf]nf b]lv k]6«f]n kDksf] rf}tf/f -plbk'/_ ;Ddsf] 

d"No 
  1300000.0  

72. k]6«f]n kDk b]lv -rf}tf/f_ j8f g+= # / $ sf] vx/] vf]nf;Ddsf] d"No   2700000.0  
73. j8f g+= # / $ vx/] v]nf b]lv ef]6]cf]8f/sf] l;dfgf;Ddsf] d"No   2000000  
74. j8f g+= @ sf] lrKn]6L vf]nf b]lv ufp“zx/sf] l;dfgf;Ddsf] d"No   110000.0  
75. j8f g+= @,#, / $ df leqL vf]lnPsf] af6f]sf] d"No   900000.0  

;fljs r08L:yfg uflj;    
76. r08L:yfg uf=lj=;= j8f g+= ( rgf}6] w'jfvf]nf x'“b} v'bL vf]nf;Ddsf] 

af6f]sf] bf“of af“ofsf] d"No  
dgfªdfu{ 1900000.0  

77. P]= uf=lj=; j8f g+= g+= (, *, @ / ! df kg]{ dfn] au/ dfg]Zjf/f / 
cfn] kmf“6sf hUufx?sf] d"No 

  1300000.0  

78. r08L:yfg uf=lj=;= leqL af6f]sf] d"No    600000.0  

;fljs k'/fgsf]6 uflj;    
79. k'/fgf]sf]6 uf=lj=;= j8f g+= & kmf];|] b]vL kmf];|] rf}tf/f cyjf 

lznfb]jL dlGb/ ;Ddsf df]6/ af6f]sf] bfof“ afof“ @) ld6/ leqsf 
af6f]df d"No 

  225000.0 
 

80. lznfb]aL dlGb/ b]lv df]tL rf}tf/f cyjf uf=lj=;= ejg;Ddsf df]6/ 
af6f]sf] bfof“afof “sf] hUufsf] d"No 

  275000.0  

81. df]lt rf}tf/f b]lv dflyNnf] af6f] x'“b} 8f“8f ufp“;Ddsf] df]6/ af6f]sf] 
@) ld6/ bfof“ afof “sf] d"No 

  225000.0  
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82. j8f g+= # ltnfgbLsf] lsl/Gr] vf]nf b]lv j8f g+= ! kfTn]u/f;Ddsf] 
df]6/ af6f]sf] @) ld6/ bfof“ afof “sf] d"No 

  275000.0  

;fljs lrlt uf=lj=;=    
83. d:of{ª\bL k'naf6 bf“of tkm{ j8f g+= & /}sgL kmf“6 b]lv 5x/f 

vf]nf;Dd af6f]sf] bf“of af“ofsf] klxnf] 38]/Lsf] d'No 
  600000.0  

84. 5x/f vf]nf b]lv /fdrf]s kmf“6 l;Dn] kx/f;Ddsf] af6f]sf] bfof“ 
afof “sf] d"No 

  900000.0  

85. s'n]rf}/ 9f“8 u}/Lb]lv lrq]sf] le/;Ddsf] af6f]sf] bfof“ afof“sf] d"No    400000.0  
86. j8f g+= $ sf] lrq]sf] le/ b]lv lrq]sf] emf]n'ª\u] k'n;Ddsf] d"No   1200000.0  
87. j8f g+= * l/i6] ju/ b]lv afGb|]sf] rf}tf/f ;Ddsf] d"No   400000.0  
88. j8f g+= * l;DkfgL ;fsL{ a:tLaf6 es'08] nfdf] af6f] hf]l8g] bf]af6f] 

;Ddsf] d"No  
  300000.0  

89. j8f g+= * l/i6] ju/af6 j8f g+= ( sf] w'jf vf]nf;Ddsf] d"No   300000.0  
90. j8f g+= ( a]naf]6 l9:sf] x'nfs 3/ a'9ls'jf x'“b} hghfu[tL 

lg=df=lj=sf] u]6;Ddsf] d"No 
  400000.0  

91. j8f g+= ( ltjf/L 8f8f au}rf b]lv ltglkKn] e~Hofª;Ddsf] d"No   500000.0  
92. j8f g+=# a'9Ls'jfb]lv cw]/L uNnL ;Ddsf] d'No    300000.0  
93. j8f g+= # cw]/L uNnL b]lv ltnfxf/ ahf/ / g;{/L ;Ddsf] d"No   900000.0  
94. j8f g+= @ b]p/fnL b]lv a;]n ufp“;Ddsf] d"No   600000.0  
95. j8f g+= @ hnhn]sf] zflGt ejg k|f=lj= b]lv sf]n8f“8f;Ddsf] d"No   600000.0  
96. ;fljsf j8f g+= ^ a'9Ls'jf b]lv a/af]6 kmf“6 x'“b} lxn]6S;f/ (sf] 

l;dfgf;Ddsf] d'No 
  700000.0  
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97. ltglkKn] l;Njfn /fdrf]s /fddlGb/ 7"nf] lkknaf]6;Ddsf] af6f]sf]  
d"No 

  200000.0  

98. 7"nf] lkknaf]6b]lv t'/t'/] wf/f];Ddsf] hUufsf] d"No   150000.0  
99. j8f g ^ a'9Ls'jf kmf6 x'b} lxn]6S;f/ l;dfgf;Ddsf] d"No    600000.0  
100. t'/t'/] wf/f]b]lv l;p/L cf “ksf] af]6;Ddsf] d"No   200000.0  

;fljs afUn'ªkfgL uf=lj=;=    
101. afUn'ªkfgL uf=lj=;= j8f g+= ( df kg]{ a];Lzx/ e'h'ª xl/t dfu{sf] 

afUn'ªkfgL uf=lj=;= ;Ddsf] bfof“ afof“sf] d"No 
  900000.0  

102. afUn'ªkfgL uf=lj=;=af6 e'h'ª xl/t dfu{sf] af6f]sf] d"No   400000.0  

;fljs afemfv]t uf=la=;=    
103. df]6/ af6f]n] 5f]Psf] j8f g+= !,@,&,* / ( sf hUufx?sf] d"No   400000.0  
104. df]6/ af6f]n] 5f]Psf] j8f g+= #,$,% / ^ sf hUufx?sf] d"No   150000.0  

;fljs gfNdf uf=la=;=    
105. gfNdf uf=lj=;= afv|]hut x'“b} k'/fgsf]6 hf]8\g] rGb|]Zj/ l;dfgf 

;Ddsf] df]6/af6f]sf] bf“of af“of hUufx?sf] d"No  350000.0  

106. gfNdf df=lj= x'“b} ef]n]{6f/ hfg] ldlbd vf]nf;Ddsf] af6f]sf] bf“of af“of 
hUufx?sf] d"No  350000.0  
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3/ tyf ;+/rgfsf] d"NofÍgsf] cfwf/    

l;=g++ d'Nofªsg ;d'x d"Nof+sg pk ;d'x ;'rs ljj/0f ;+s]t g=
cf=a @)&^÷@)&& sf] b/ /]6 k|lt 

:jfo/ lkm6 ?= 

! kSsL cf/ ;L l;  21 1200 
@ 9'ªuf] df6f] 9nfg  22 850 
# lkn/ gePsf] h:tfsf] 5fgf  23 1000 

$ lkn/ h:tfsf] 5fgff  
24 750 

% lkn/ gePsf] h:tfsf] 5fgf  25 500 
^ 9'ªudf6f] h:tf  26 450 
 & sRrL v/sf] 5fgf  27 200 
! cf/=l;=l; km|]d :6Sr/  28 1150 
@ lkn/ gePsf]  29 850 
# lkn/ h:tfsf] 5fgf   30 700 

$ 9'ªfdf6f]sf] 9nfg   
31 600 

% lkn/ gePsf]  32 400 
^ 9'ªfdf6f]sf] h:tf :6]n    33 350 
 & sRrL 3/  34 200 

! cf/ l; l;  
34 800 

@ lkn/ gePsf] 9nfg  35 700 

# 9'ªufdf6f] 9nfg 
36 600 
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$ lkn/ h:tfsf] 5fgf 37 500 
% lkn/ gePsf] h:tf  38 400 
^ 9'ªufdf6f] h:tf :6]n  39 350 
 & v/sf] 5fgf  40 200 

gf]6 M 3/sf] d'NofÍg ubf{ 3/sf] lgwf{l/t d'Nodf !) k|ltzt x|f;s§L x'g]5 .  
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cg';"rL– ! -v_ 
-bkmf # -$_ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 
;Dklt s/sf] hl/afgf b/ 

l;=g+= ljj/0f b/ 
! klxnf] cfly{s aif{ leq a'emfPdf lgwf{l/t s/sf] !) k|ltzt 
@ bf]>f] cfly{s aif{ leq a'emfPdf lgwf{l/t s/sf] @) k|ltzt 
# t]>f] cfly{s aif{ leq a'emfPdf   lgwf{l/t s/sf] #) k|ltzt 
$ rf}yf] cfly{s aif{ b]lv lgwf{l/t s/sf] !)) k|ltzt 

-pbfx/0f M cf=j= )&%÷)&^ sf] )&^÷)&& df a'emfpg cfPdf !)Ü, )&&÷)&* df a'emfpg cfPdf @) Ü , )&*÷)&( df 
a'emfpg cfPdf #)Ü / To;kl5 cfPdf !)) Ü_ 
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cg';"rL– @ 
-bkmf $ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

e"lds/ -dfnkf]t_  
 

qm=;+ hUufsf] If]qkmn÷ljj/0f 
b/ 

! df]6/af6f] hf]l8Psf] hUufsf] k|lt /f]kgL 

s ! /f]kgL ;Dd 25 20 

v ! /f]kgL eGbf dfly # /f]kgL ;Dd 40 30 

u # /f]kgL eGbf dfly % /f]kgL ;Dd 50 40 

3 % /f]kgL eGbf dfly !) /f]kgL ;Dd 100 75 

ª !) /f]kgL eGbf dfly hlt;'s} ePklg 200 100 

@ v]tLof]Uo hldg;+u hf]l8Psf] hUuf k|lt /f]kgL 

s ! /f]kgL ;Dd 15 10 

v ! /f]kgL eGbf dfly # /f]kgL ;Dd 20 15 

u # /f]kgL eGbf dfly % /f]kgL ;Dd 30 20 

3 % /f]kgL eGbf dfly !) /f]kgL ;Dd 40 30 

ª !) /f]kgL eGbf dfly hlt;'s} ePklg 50 40 
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# v/af/L tyf eL/kfvf hf]l8Psf] hUuf k|lt /f]kgL 

s ! /f]kgL ;Dd 10 5 

v ! /f]kgL eGbf dfly # /f]kgL ;Dd 15 10 

u # /f]kgL eGbf dfly % /f]kgL ;Dd 20 15 

3 % /f]kgL eGbf dfly !) /f]kgL ;Dd 25 20 

ª !) /f]kgL eGbf dfly hlt;'s} ePklg 30 25 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
        v08 @, ;+Vof @, c;f/ !@ ut], @)&^ ;fn 

a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsfsf] cy{ ;DaGwL k|:tfjnfO{ sfof{Gjog ug{ ag]sf] P]g, @)&^            24 

cg';"rL– # 
-bkmf % ;+u ;DalGwt_ 
3/axfn s/sf b/x? 

 

qm=;+ 3/axfn s/÷ ljj/0f b/ s}lkmot 

1 
JolQm jf ;+:yfn] cfjf;Lo, Jofkfl/s, cf}Bf]lus jf 
cGo k|of]hgsf] nflu 3/ tyf cGo ;+/rgf 
JolQmnfO{ axfndf lb+bf 

 axfn /sdsf] % 
k|ltztsf b/n] 

2 JolQm jf ;+:yfn] cfjf;Lo, Jofkfl/s, ;+:yfut, 
cf}Bf]lus jf cGo k|of]hgsf] nflu 3/ tyf cGo 
;+/rgf ;+:yfnfO{ axfndf lb+bf 

 axfn /sdsf] !) 
k|ltztsf b/n] 

 
cg';"rL– # -s_ 

-bkmf % -@_ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 
axfn s/sf] cfwf/ b/ 

l;=g+= 3/ hUuf /x]sf] :yfg 
k|lt au{ km'6 Go"gtd 

ef8f b/ ?= 
s}lkmot 

1. a]zL;x/ 8'd|] /fhdfu{sf] dh'jf vf]nf b]lv  z]/f rf]s x'b} 
dgf8=] rf}tf/f;Dd /fhdfu{df hf]l8Psf bfofF afofFsf 
3/x?sf] Jofkfl/s k|of]hgsf nflu  ef8fdf lbOPsf e'O 

100=0  
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tnfsf] z6/ tyf sf]7f ef8f 
2. a'bfF g++ ! afx]s gu/kflnsfsf] cGo ;8s tyf leqL 

;8ssf Jofkfl/s k|of]hgsf nflu  ef8fdf lbOPsf e'O 
tnfsf] z6/ tyf sf]7f / a'Fbf g+= ! adf]lhd /fhdfu{df 
hf]l8Psf hUuf tyf Uof/]hsf] ef8f 

50=0  

3. Jofkfl/s k|of]hg afx]s cfjf;Lo k|of]hgsf nflu 
ef8fdf lbPsf] sf]7f ef8f 

25=0  
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cg';"rL– $ 
-bkmf ^ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

Joj;fo btf{ lzkmfl/; tyf aflif{s s/sf b/x?  
-s_ pBf]u tkm{ 
l;=g+= pBf]usf] k|sf/ btf{ lzkmfl/z z'Ns aflif{s 

Joj;fo÷gljs/0f s/
s}lkmot 

1 n3' pBf]u 200.0 500.0
2 3/]n' pBf]u 500.0 1000.0
3 ;fgf pBf]u 1000.0 2000.0
4 demf}nf pBf]u 2000.0 3000.0
5 7'nf pBf]u 10000.0 25000.0

-v_ Jofkf/ Joj;fo tkm{ -lsgf/f k;n, xf]n;]n k;n, sk8f tyf km]G;L, ld7fO{ k;n, 6]06 xfp;, 8«fOlSng/, kmnkm'n tyf 
t/sf/L, df;' k;n, xf8{j]o/ tyf l;;f k;n, Jo"l6kfn{/,  d]l8sn xn, lghL c:ktfn, gl;{Ë xf]d, kmf]6f] :6'l8of], 
:6]zg/L k;n, On]S6«Lsn P08 On]S6«f]lgS; k;n, 3l8 /]l8of] k;n, df]afOn kmf]g ljqmL tyf l/k]ol/Ë k;n, ;'g rfbL 
k;n, luˆ6 ;k, cl8of] lel8of] /]sl8{Ë tyf ;fp08 l;:6d k;n, kmlg{r/ P08 kmlg{l;Ë k;n, nufot cGo Jofkf/_ 

 
l;=g+= k"hL nufgL / cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] ;Ldf btf{ tyf aflif{s Joj;fo÷gljs/0f 

s/ 
s}lkmot 

1 ?= ! nfv ;Dd 1000.0
2 ?= ! nfv b]lv % nfv ;Dd 2000.0
3 ?= % nfv b]lv !% nfv ;Dd 2500.0
4 ?= !% nfv b]lv %) nfv ;Dd 3500.0



 
        v08 @, ;+Vof @, c;f/ !@ ut], @)&^ ;fn 

a];Lzx/ gu/kflnsfsf] cy{ ;DaGwL k|:tfjnfO{ sfof{Gjog ug{ ag]sf] P]g, @)&^            27 

5 ?= %) nfv b]lv ?= ! s/f]8 ;DDf 5000.0  
6 ?= ! s/f]8 b]lv dfly 10000.0

-u_ xf]6n tyf /]i6'/]06 Joj;fo tkm{ 
l;=g+= k"hL nufgL / cfly{s sf/f]af/sf] ;Ldf  btf{ lzkmfl/z z'Ns aflif{s Joj;fo÷gljs/0f s/ 
1 ?= % nfv ;Dd 500.0 1500.0
2 ?= % nfv b]lv !% nfv ;Dd 1000.0 2500.0
3 ?= !% nfv b]lv %) nfv ;Dd 2000.0 5000.0
4 ?= %) nfv b]lv dfly 10000.00 25000.0

-u !_ xf]d:6] btf{ tyf gljs/0f z'Ns M xf]d:6] btf{ tyf gljs/0f z'Ns xf]d:6] ;+rfng sfo{ljlw @)&% cg';f/ btf{ lgj]bg z'Ns ?= 
!)).), btf{ z'Ns ?= !)))).) / aflif{s gljs/0f z'Ns ?= @))).) 

-3_ ljQLo tyf ;+rf/ ;]jf k|bfos ;+:yf tkm{ - k|wfg sfof{no cGo 7fpdf eO{ o; g=kf= leq ;+rfngdf /x]sf_  

l;=g+= ljj/0f btf{ lzkmfl/z z'Ns aflif{s Joj;fo s/ 
1 afl0fHo a}s 0 15000.0
2 ljsf; a}s 0 7000.0
3 kmfOgfG; sDkgL tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 0 5000.0
4 b'/ ;+rf/ ;]jf k|bfos  0 7000.0
5 ljdf sDkgL 0 5000.0
7 a}b]zLs /f]huf/ Joj;fo 2000.0 5000.0
8 dlg 6«fG;km/ ;+:yf 2000.0 3000.0
9 ;xsf/L ;+:yf 
s ?= %) nfv ;Dd k'hL ePsf] 1000.0 2500.0
v ?= %) nfv b]lv ! s/f]8 ;Dd k'hL ePsf] 2000.0 3000.0
u ?= ! s/f]8 b]lv dfly k'hL ePsf]  3000.0 5000.0
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-ª_ ljz]if1 k/fdz{ ;]jf tyf cGo ;]jf Joj;fo tkm{  
l;=g+= ljj/0f btf{÷ lzkmfl/z z'Ns aflif{s Joj;fo÷gljs/0f 

z'Ns 
1 sDKo”6/ 6]lgË ;]G6/, sf]lrË tyf efiff 

k|lzIf0f s]Gb| 
1500.0 7000.0

 
2 l8lh6n s]a’n g]6js{ 1500.0 7000.0
3 Pkm=Pd= ;+rfng tyf gljs/0f -!)) jf6 

;Dd_ 
1000.0 3000.0

4 n]vfk9L Joj;fo 500.0 2000.0
5 sfg’g Joj;fo÷n kmd{ 1000.0 3000.0
6 hUuf Knl6Ë Joj;fo÷sDkgL 10000.0 25000.0
7 xfplhË ;DaGwL sfd ug]{ sDkgL 25000.0 50000.0
8 b}lgs klqsf 1000.0 2500.0
9 ;fKtflxs klqsf 500.00 1000.0
10 lghL If]qsf s’l/o/, Od]n, OG6/g]6 ;le{; 1000.00 1500.0
11 ljz]if1 lrlsT;s 1000.0 2000.0
12 :jf:Yo ;xfos, slj/fh 500.0 1000.0
13 Hof]lt; ;]jf 500.0 1000.0
14 n]vf kl/If0f kmd{ 

3 ju{ 500.0 1000.0
u ju{ 700.0 1200.0
v ju{ 1000.0 1500.0
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s ju{ 1500.0 2000.0
15 æ3Æ ju{sf] lgdf{0f Joj;fo 

z'? btf{ z'Ns 15000.0 3000.0
gfd;f/L  5000.0
7fp;f/L cfpg] jf hfg] b'j}  5000.0
Dofb gf3L cfPsf] gljs/0f z'Ns 6000.0
Ohfht k|ltlnkL b:t'/ 1000.0

19 OlGhlgol/Ë k/fdz{ ;]jf, 3/ gS;f agfpg] 
;d]t 

3000.0 10000.0

20 btf{ gePsf lgdf{0f ;DaGwL sfd ug]{ JolQm 5000.0
21 sfdbf/ cg'dlt kq 

cbIf 1000.0
cw{bIf 1500.0
bIf 2000.0

-ª_ u}/ ;/sf/L ;+:yf tkm{  
l;=g+= ljj/0f btf{ lzkmfl/z z'Ns aflif{s gljs/0f z'Ns
1 :yfgLo :t/ 500.0 1000.0
2 lhNnf :t/ 1000.0 1500.0
3 k|b]z :t/ 2500.00 5000.0
4 /fli6«o :t/ 3000.00 7500.0
5 cGt{/fli6«o :t/ 5000.0 10000.0
6 ;fdflhs ;+3 ;+:yf÷cfdf ;d'x÷ 

afnSnj÷o'jf Snj cflb  
300.0 500.0
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-r_ lghL lzIf0f ;+:yf  
l;=g+= ljj/0f btf{÷lzkmfl/z z'Ns aflif{s Joj;fo s/ 
1 dG6]Zj/L 1000.0 2000.00
2 cfwf/e't tx;Dd 2500.0 5000.0
3 dfWoflds tx ;Dd 5000.0 10000.0
4 dfWoflds tx eGbf dfly 7000.0 15000.0
5 sIff :t/ a[l4 k|lt sIff ?=-cfwf/e't_ 2500.0
6 sIff :t/ a[l4 k|lt sIff ?= -df=lj=_ 5000.0
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cg';"rL– % 

-bkmf & ;+u ;DalGwt_ 
hl8a'6L, sjf8L / hLjhGt' s/sf b/x? 

 

o; gu/If]q leq pTkfbg e} cGo If]qdf lgsf;L x'g] lgDgfg';f/sf dfnj:t'x?df lnO{g] M 

s= sfi7 tyf u}x|sfi7 ag k}bfjf/ tyf h8La'6L lgsf;L s/ 

l;=g++ ljj/0f s/sf] b/ s}lkmot 
! h8Lj'6L — k|rlnt jg 

lgodfjnLdf tf]lsPsf sf] 
d'Nosf] !) k|ltzt t/ Joj;foLs v]tL / :yfgLo pBf]udf 

cw{ k|zf]wg x'g] h8Lj'6Ldf cfwf b/ 
dfq nfUg]5 .

@ jgs; -v/_ dnxg kQf, jfljof] 
5\jfnL, k/fn, juf;, lgufnf] 
nf]Stf k6]/, cDn];f]

k|lt 6«s ?=!))=) 
k|lt 6]S6/ ?= %)=) 

 

# af; k|ltuf]6f ?= @.)  
$ l;;f}, ;fn,  k|lt So"=lkm6 ?= !).) uf]lnof, lr/fg
% cGo sf7 k|lt So"=lkm6 ?= ^.) uf]lnof, lr/fg
^ e§fdf k|of]u x'g] df6f]  ?=).&) k|lt 3=dL=  
& ;fnsf] ljof k|lt s]=hL= ?=).&%   
* cn}rL k|lt s]=hL= ?=@.)  
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v=sjf8L s/ 

l;=g+= ljj/0f s/sf] b/ s}lkmot 

! wft'sf sjf8L ;fdfgx? M  

s_ kmnfd tyf kmnfdaf6 ag]sf k'gM k|of]udf cfpg] lrh a:t' 

v_cGo wft' M tfdf, lkQn, cfNd'lgod, cfbLdf  

 

k|lt s]hL= #.–  

k|lt s]=hL= ?=!).– 

 

#= u}x| wft'hGo sjf8L ;fdfgx? M 

s=vfnL l;;L, af]/f, t]nsf] l6g 

v=k'/fgf sfuh 

u=cGo sjf8L ;fdfg 

 

k|lt uf]6f %) k};f 

k|lt s]hL ?= &% k};f 

k|lt s]hL ?= %) k};f

 

u=hLahGt' tyf hLa hGt'hGo kbfy{ lgsf;L s/ 

l;=g+= ljj/0f s/sf] b/ s}lkmot 

! pg, k|fs[lts tyf s[ltd hu/  k|lt s]hL % k};f  

@ k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd lgif]lwt hLjhGt' afx]ssf cGo 
d[t / dfl/Psf hLjhGt'sf] xf8, l;ª, Kjfv, 5fnf jf 
o:t} cGo k|s[ltsf] a:t'sf] Joj;flos sf/f]af/ of 
lgsf;L s/ 

k|lt s]=hL= ?=#.)  
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# /fuf, e};L lgsf;L k|lt uf]6f ?= !)).)  

$= af]sf, afv|f , v;L tyf e]8f lgsf;L k|ltuf]6f ?= @%.)  
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cg';"rL– ^ 
-bkmf * ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

;jf/L ;fwg s/ 

qm=;+ ;jf/L ;fwgsf] ljj/0f b/ 

1= a;, ^«s, nx/L 500.0 
2= ldgLa;, ^ «s -% kf+u|]_ 300.0 
3= ldgLa;, ^ «s -rf/ kf+u|]_ 250.0 
4= ef*fsf] sf/hLk 100.0 
5= lghL sf/, Eofg, lhk, lksck 250.0 
6= ^\ofS^/ &'nf]] 40 xif{kfj/ eGbf dfly 250.0 
7= ^\ofS^/ ;fgf]] 40 xif{kfj/ eGbf ;fgf] 200.0 
8= :s"̂ / df]̂ /;fOsn 100.0 
9= &]nf tyf l/S;f 100.0 
10= ;kmf ]̂Dkf] 100.0 
11= uf]? uf*f 50.0 
12= kfj/ ]̂n/ 100.0 
13= nf]*/, *f]h/ / PS;fe]̂ / -Eofs"d_ 1,000.0 
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cg';"rL– & 
-bkmf ( ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

lj1fkg s/ 

qm=;+ ljj/0f b/ 

1= xf]l8{ªaf]8{, km\n]S; af]8{, @% ju{kmL6 ;Dd k|lt ju{km'^  55 

2= xf]l8{ªaf]8{, km\n]S; af]8{,@% ju{kmL6 eGbf dfly k|lt ju{km'^  85 

3= l8lh6n af]8{,Unf]af]8{, ljB'tLo af]8{ k|ltju{ km'^ ? 100 

4= leQ] n]vg, ;6/ k]lG6ª k|lt ju{km'6  25 

5= ;fj{hlgs :yfgdf :jLs[lt lnPdf dfq lj1fkg ug{  k|lt ju{ km'6  85 

6 kf]n Aofg/, alG6ª Aofg/ k|ltxKtf  150 

7 :6n, :jfutåf/ k|ltuf]6f 1000 
gf]6 M  
 g]kfn ;/sf/af6 lgif]w ul/Psf] ljifodf lj1fkg /fVg kfOg] 5}g . 
 /fhg}lts, wfld{s jf ;fdflhs pB]Zosf] Jofg/ & lbg;Dd lgz'Ns /fVg lbOg]5 . 
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 hgr]tgfd'ns vfnsf lj1fkgdf s/ nfUg] 5}g . 
 lj1fkg /fVg gu/kflnsfaf6 k'j{ :jLs[lt lng'kg]{5 . 
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cg';"rL– * 
-bkmf !) ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

dgf]/~hg s/ 

qm=;+ ljj/0f b/ 

1 
rnlrq 3/ k|j]z z'Nsdf 5 k|ltzt 

2 
Jofkfl/s tyf Joj;flos k|of]hgsf nflu 
;+rfng ul/g] d]nf–dxf]T;j 

& lbg ;Dd ?=!) xhf/ / ;f] eGbf a9L 
lbg eP ?= @) xhf/ 

3 
Jofkfl/s tyf Joj;flos k|of]hgsf nflu 
;+rfng ul/g] sG;6{ 

! lbgsf] nflu ?=@ xhf/ / ;f] eGbf a9L 
lbg eP ?= $ xhf/ 
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cg';"rL– ( 

-bkmf !! ;+u ;DalGwt_ 
axfn la6f}/L z'Ns -k6s] Joj;fodf b}lgs ?kdf lnOg] z'Ns_ 

l;=g+= ljj/0f b/ ? 
!= ;8s k]6L afx]s ;fj{hlgs :yn, lghL hUufdf a;L 7]nfuf8f /fvL jf 

cGo s'g} lsl;dn] Jofkf/ Joj;fo ug]{ ;+u 
!%.) 

@= ;/sf/L hUufdf ag]sf kSsL 3/x?sf] k|lt ju{ km'6 -aflif{s _ !).) 
#= ;/sf/L hUufdf ag]sf sRrL 3/x?sf] k|lt ju{ km'6 -aflif{s _ %=) 
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cg';"rL– !) 
-bkmf !@ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

kfls{ª z'Ns 

qm=;+ ljj/0f b/ ?=÷k|lt 3+6f 

1= 7'nf ;jf/L ;fwg 20.0 
2= ;fgf ;jf/L ;fwg  10.0 
3= df]6/ ;fO{sn ÷ :s'6/ 5.00 
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cg';"rL– !! 
-bkmf !# ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

6«]lsË, sf]of]ls8, Sofgf]OË, aGhL hlDkË, lhkˆnfo/ / ¥ofˆ6LË z'NsM 
 

qm=;+ ljj/0f b/ 

1 
6«]lsË, sf]of]ls8, Sofgf]OË, aGhL hlDkË, lhkˆnfo/ 

/ ¥ofˆ6LË z'NsM tf]lsP jdf]lhd x'g] 
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cg';"rL– !@ 
-bkmf !$ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

;]jf z'Ns, b:t'/ 

 

l;=g ljj/)f s/,z'Ns,b:t"/ s}lkmot 

1_ l;kmfl/;   
1= gftf k|dfl)ft - g]kfnLdf_ 250.0  
 gftf k|dfl)ft -c+u|]hLdf_ 500.00  
2= /fxbfgL l;kmfl/;  300.0  
3= #/hUuf gfd;f/L÷xsjfnf k|dfl)ft   
 #/ gfd;f/L 2000.00  
 sfnf]kq] ;*s 

u|fe]n df]^/af^f] 
sRrL df]^/af^f] 
uf]/]^f] af^f]  

800.0 
500.0  
300.0 
200.0 

Ps /f]kgL eGbf 
a(Lsf] k|lt /f]kgL  
yk b:t'/ ?= 
20.00 . 

4= #/ sfod l;kmfl/;   
 kSsL #/ sfod 1000.00  
 sRrL #/ sfod 500.00  
5= k]G;g sf*{ jf ;f] ;DaGwL cGo l;kmfl/; 500.0  
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6= xsjfnf ;+/If)f ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 2000.  
9= sf& bfp/fsf] l;kmfl/;   
s  s^fgL bfp/f  500.00  
v  s^fgL sf& 1000.00  
u  lgsf;L bfp/f 2500.00  
# lgsf;L sf& 50 ju{ ld^/ ;Dd -So' lkm^_ 

50 ju{ ld^/ eGbf dfly So' lkm^ 
;fn, s'sf& 

5000.00 
10000.00 

 

10= c+u|]hL l;kmfl/; 5,00.0  
11= j+zhsf] gful/stf ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 1,00.0  
12= c+lus[t gful/stf ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 20,00.0  
13= gfd %"^sf] l;kmfl/; 2,00.0  
15= ;gfvtsf] l;kmfl/; 2,00.0  
16= hGd d[To" ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 1,00.0  
17= :yfoL a;f]af; ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 1,50.0  
18= gfd, y/, hGd ldlt ;+zf]wg l;kmfl/; 1,00.0  
19= ;fdfGo ;h{ldg z"Ns 5,00.0  
20  pBf]u ;h{ldg z'Ns   

s ;fgf] pBf]u 1000.00  
v demf}nf pBf]u 1500.00  
u &'nf] pBf]u 2000.00  
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21= cldg z"Ns k|lt k^s 1,000.0   
22= ljB"t h*fg ;DaGwL l;kmfl/;   
s_ cf/=;L=;L= kSsL #/ 3,00.0  
v_ cGo #/ 2,00.0  
23= ^]lnkmf]g h*fg ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 3,00.0  
24= lghL wf/f h*fg ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 3,00.0  
25= rfl/lqs l;kmfl/; 3,00.0  
26= Knl^ª ;]jf z"NsM 

klxnf] 2 /f]kgL;Dd 
3 b]vL dfly 5 /f]kgL;Dd k|lt /f]kgL yk ? 
6 /f]kgL eGbf a(L k|lt /f]kgL yk b/ 

 
25,000.0,  
10000.00 
5000.00 

 

27= ljB"t, ^]lnkmf]g, vfg]kfgL ;DaGwL gfd;f/L 
l;kmfl/; 

300.0  

30 %fqj[lQ ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 100.0  
31 cljjflxt k|dfl)ft 500.0  
32 kf/Ljfl/s ljj/)f 300.0  
33 ;fw/)f l;kmfl/; 100.0  
2_ cGo b:t'/   
1 lgj]bg kmf/fd k|lt kfgf 20.0  
2 cg";'rL 20.0  
3 lgj]bg btf{ z'Ns 20.0  
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4 Goflos ;ldlt bQf{ z"Ns 100.00  
5 ejg lgdf{)f b/vf:t kmf/fd   
 cf/=l;=l;= #/ 2000.00  

 
u|fld)f #/  
c:yfoL #/ ^x/f 

500.00 
200.00 

 

6 klt kTgL ;DaGw ljR%]b lgj]bg b:t"/ 500.0  

7 
hGd, d[To", j;fO{;/fO{ / ;DaGw ljR%]b 
ljnDj b:t"/ 35 lbg kl% 

50.0  

8 k/LIff ;DaGwL b/vf:t kmf/fd z'Ns tf]lsP cg';f/  

9 sf]^]zg kmf/fd z'Ns 
cfly{s lgodfjnL 
cg";f/ 

 

10 ^])*/ kmf/fd z'Ns 
cfly{s lgodfjnL 
cg";f/ 

 

11 lgj]bg gSsn ptf/ k|lt kfgf 
sfof{non] 20.0 
cfkm}n] 10.0 

 

12 #/kfn"jf s"s"/ btf{ / gjLs/)F b:t"/ 100.0  
13 #/ lgdf{)f gSzfsf] gSsn b:t"/ 500.0  
14 ldnfkq b:t"/ k|lt kIf 500.0  
15 /fhkq ljqmL k|lt /fhkq 50.0  
16 gu/ k|f]kmfOn ;+:yfut 1000.0  
17 gu/ k|f]kmfOn JolQmut 500.0  
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gf]^M cfly{s ;xfotf, bLg b"MvL x?sf] xsdf gu/ k|d"vsf] tf]s cfb]z 
cg";f/ lgz'Ns ;]jf k|bfg ug{ ;lsG% . 

 

3_ x}l;ot k|dfl)ft   
s_ C)f / j}b]lzs /f]huf/sf nflu   
1= ?=10 nfv ;Dd 1,000.0  
2= ?=20 nfv ;Dd 2,000.0  
3= ?=30 nfv ;Dd 3,000.0  
4= ?=40 nfv ;Dd 3,500.0  
5= ?=50 nfv ;Dd 4,000.0  

6= ?=50 nfveGbf a(L k|To]s 10 nfvdf  
500.0 sf b/n] 
yk x'b} hfg] 

 

v_ cWoogsf] nflu   
1= ?=20 nfv ;Ddsf]  1000.0  
2= ?=30 nfv ;Ddsf] 1,500.0  
3= ?=50 nfv ;Ddsf]  2,500.0  
4= ?=50 nfveGbf a(L k|To]s 10 nfvdf 200.00 b/n] yk  
u_ c+zj)*f l;kmfl/; ?= 

bfgas; l;kmfl/; ?= 
200.00 
500.00 

 

#_ gu/kflnsfn] tTsfn lwtf] d'Nof+sg u/]sf] l;kmfl/;sf] k"gM 
gjLs/)f ug'{kbf{ h"g k|of]hgsf nflu ul/Psf] xf] ;f]sf nflu 
nfUg] b:t"/sf] 10 k|ltzt yk s/ lnOg]% . 
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4_ k^s] ;jf/L s/   
1= a;, «̂s 0.0  
2= nx/L -6 ^fo/eGbf a(L_ 0.0  
3= ^\ofS^/ &"nf] -40 xif{kfj/eGbf a(L_ 0.0  
4= ldgL a;, ^«s 0.0  
5= ^\ofS^/ ;fgf] -40 xif{kfj/eGbf #^L_ 0.0  
6= lghL sf/, ef*f sf/ 0.0  
7= ^\ofDkf] 0.0  
8= vRr/ uwf 0.0  
9= ljb]zL a; «̂s 0.0  
10= ljb]zL nx/L -6 ^fo/eGbf a(L_ 0.0  
11= ljb]zL ldgL a;, ^«s 0.0  
12= ljb]zL sf/ / ^\ofS;L 0.0  
5_ ;/;kmfO{ z"Ns    
1= lgoldt ?kdf ;/;kmfO{ x"g] If]qdf dfl;s 250.0  
2= cf+l;s ?kdf ;/;kmfO{ x"g] If]qdf dfl;s 125.0  

3= 

&'nf xf]^n, gfO{, xl:k^n tyf lSnlgs, k|m]; 
xfp; , &'nf t/sf/L k;n Joj;fox?sf] 
dfl;s 600.0 

 

 ;fgf xf]^n tyf /]i^'/]G^ 400.00  
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16_ rf/ lsNnf l;kmfl/; ÷ #/af^f]sf] l;kmfl/; 

qm=;+= 
 

hUufsf] If]qkmn 
hUufsf] ljj/)f 

/fhdfu{ zfvf lkr u|fj]n sRrL af^f] gePsf] 
1 1 cfgf ;Dd 400.0 300 200.0 100.0 50.0 
2 1 b]lv 5 cfgf ;Dd 800.0 500.0 400.0 200.0 100.0 
3 5 b]lv 10  cfgf ;Dd 1200.0 800.0 700.0 400.0 200.0 
4 10 b]lv 1 /f]kgL ;Dd 1700.0 1200.0 1000.0 500.0 300.0 
5 1 /f]kgL b]lv 2 /f]kgL 

;Dd 
2000.0 1500.0 1200.0 800.0 500.0 

6 2 /f]kgL eGbf dfyL 3000.0 2500.0 2000.0 1200.0 800.0 
#/ gSzf kf; b:t'/  
c_ #/ gS;f kf; ;DaGwL b:t'/  

l;= g+= 8 ld=eGbf a(L rf}*fO{sf] df]^/ af^f] 
s/sf] b/ -k|lt j= kmL=_ 

gS;fkf; If]q 
s v u 

1=1 cf/= ;L= ;L= k|m]d :^|\Sr/      

s_ e'ldut tnf 6.0 5.0 4.0 
v_ e'O{ tnf 7.0 6.0 5.0 
u_ klxnf] tnf 8.0 7.0 6.0 
#_ bf]>f] tnf 9.0 8.0 7.0 
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ª_ t]>f] tnf / t]>f] tnf eGbf dfyL 10.0 9.0 8.0 
6 ld af^ 7 ld ;Dd rf}*fOsf df]^/ af^f] 
1=2 cf/= ;L= ;L= k|m]d :^|\Sr/     

s_ e'ldut tnf 5.0  4.0 3.0 
v_ e'O{ tnf 6.0 5.0 4.0 
u_ klxnf] tnf 7.0 6.0 5.0 
#_ bf]>f] tnf 8.0 7.0 6.0 
ª_ t]>f] tnf / t]>f] tnf eGbf dfyL 9.0 8.0 7.0 
5 ld eGbf sd rf}*fOsf df]^/ af^f] 
1=3 cf/= ;L= ;L= k|m]d :^|\Sr/    
s_ e'ldut tnf 4.0 3.0 2.0 
v_ e'O{ tnf 5.0 4.0 3.0 
u_ klxnf] tnf 6.0 5.0 4.0 
#_ bf]>f] tnf 7.0 6.0 5.0 
ª_ t]>f] tnf / t]>f] tnf eGbf dfyL 8.0 7.0 6.0 
2= l;d]G^sf] hf]*fO{df O^f jf (+'ufsf] uf/f] -

Go'gtd 23 ;]=dL= df]̂ fO{_ cf/=;L=;L= ^fon 
h:tf kftf %fgf 

4.0 3.0 2.0 

3= df^f]]sf] hf]*fO{df O^f jf ('+ufsf] uf/f] -Go'gtd 
23 ;]=dL= df]^fO{_ cf/=;L=;L=, h:tf kftf 
%fgf  

2.50 1.50 1.0 
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4= df^f]]sf] hf]*fO{df O^f jf ('+ufsf] uf/f] -Go'gtd 
23 ;]=dL= df]^fO{_ jf l;d]G^sf] hf]*fO{df O^f 
tyf Anssf] uf/f] 10 b]lv 15 ;]=dL= df]^fO{ 
h:tf kftf, :n]^ %fgf 

2.0 1.76 1.0 

5 #/ ;DkGg k|ltju{ lkm^sf] 1.50 
6= ;/hldg 500.0 

b|i^Jo M  
s_ gS;fkf; If]q s eGgfn] j];Lzx/ gu/kflnsf If]q leqsf] lkr ;*ssf] bfof+ jfof+sf] If]q . 
v_ gS;fkf; If]q v eGgfn] u|fj]n ;*s tyf u|fld)f If]q, j];Lzx/ rfd] ;*ssf] bfof+ jfof+ If]q . 
u_ gS;fkf; If]q u eGgfn] sRrL ;*s tyf u|fld)f If]q . 
cf_ k"/fgf #/x?sf] xsdf #/÷gSzf clen]lvs/)fM   
s_ k"/fgf #/x?sf] xsdf #/÷gSzf clen]lvs/)f lgoldtsf nfuL k|lt ju{ lkm^ dfyL pNn]lvt g} 
b/x?nfO{ sfod ug]{ . 
v_ ;fljs gu/ ljsf; ;ldltaf^ cg'dlt glnO{ ag]sf #/sf] clen]lvs/)f ubf{ gS;fkf; z'Nssf cltl/Qm 
200 k|ltzt hl/afgf nfUg] . 
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cg';"rL– !# 

-bkmf !% ;+u ;DalGwt_ 
ko{6g z'Ns 

 

qm=;+ ljj/0f b/ 

1 ko{6g k|j]z z'Ns k|b]z ;/sf/n] lgwf{/0f 
u/] jdf]lhd 
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cg';"rL– !$ 
-bkmf !^ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

k|fs[lts >f]t pkof]u z'Ns 

l;=g+= lzif{s b/ -k|lt So"ljs lkm6_ 
1 /f]8f, lu6L, u]u|fg  rf/ ?k}of 
2 9'Ëf, r§fg, :n]6 rf/ ?k}of 
3 lrK; tLg ?k}of 
4 df6f] b'O{ ?k}of 
5 afn'jf tLg ?k}of 
6 r'g9'Ëf  5 ?k}of 
7 gbL tyf vf]nfn] aufP/ NofPsf] sf7 bfp/f  cflb k|lt s]=hL= b'O{ ?k}of 
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cg';"rL– !$ -s_ 
-bkmf !^ ;+u ;DalGwt_ 

cg'dlt glnO{ k|fs[lts >f]t pkof]u u/]df nfUg] hl/jfgf z'Ns 

l;=g+= lzif{s 
hl/jfgf /sd ?= -k|lt l6«k÷k|lt k6s_ 

6]S6/ ldlg l6k/ 7'nf] l6k/ 
1 /f]8f, lu6L, u]u|fg  5000.0 10000.00 15000.00 
2 9'Ëf, r§fg, :n]6 5000.0 10000.00 15000.00 
3 lrK; 5000.0 10000.00 15000.00 
4 df6f] 1500.0 2500.0 5000.00 
5 afn'jf 5000.0 10000.00 15000.00 
6 r'g9'Ëf  5000.0 10000.00 15000.00 
7 gbL tyf vf]nfn] aufP/ 

NofPsf] sf7 bfp/f  cflb 
k|lt s]hL 1 ?k}of  
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cg';"lr–!  

-bkmf @ ;+Fu ;DalGwt_ 
g]kfnsf] ;+ljwfgsf] wf/f @@( -@_ adf]lhd ;+l~rt sf]ifaf6 ljlgof]hg x'g] /sd 
 
qm=;+ cg'bfg 

;+Vof 
zLif{ssf] gfd rfn' vr{ ?  k"FhLut vr{ ? ljlQo 

Joj:yf 
hDdf ? 

1  gu/sfo{kflnsf 45,34,80,000÷‡ 285932190÷‡  739412190÷‡ 

2  j8f;ldlt 0 0 0 0 

3  ljifout zfvf 0 0 0 0 
4  C0fsf] ;fFjfJofh 

e'QmfgL 
0 0 0 0 

5  nufgL -z]o/÷C0f_ 0 0 0 0 
 

cf1fn], 
df]xg k|;fb d/fl;gL 

k|d'v k|zf;lso clws[t 


